Presented by: The Manager 02/05/2001

Introduced: Drafted by:

J.R. Corso

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

## Serial No. 2075

A Resolution Authorizing the Participation of the Elected Officials of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska, in the Public Employees' Retirement System of Alaska and the Payment of the Required Premiums, Pursuant to AS 39.35 Et Seq.

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau wishes to increase the fringe benefits of its employees by adoption of a retirement system;

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of JUNEAU, ALASKA:

- Pursuant to AS 39.35.550 et seq., the governing body of the City and Borough of Juneau hereby requests permission to allow inclusion of elected officials in the Public Employees' Retirement System of Alaska.
- The City and Borough of Juneau further requests that inclusion of elected officials in the Public Employees' Retirement System of Alaska be made effective August 20, 2000.
- Section 3. The representative of the City and Borough of Juneau is authorized and directed:
- To take any and all steps necessary to enroll the elected officials in the Public Employees' Retirement System.
- To initiate a Participation Agreement Amendment between the City and Borough of Juneau, and the State of Alaska, Department of Administration.

**Section 4. Effective Date.** This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption. .

Adopted this 5th day of February, 2001.

Sally Smith, Mayor

Attest:

Laurie J. Sica, Clerk

## **CERTIFICATE**

I, Laurie J. Sica, the duly appointed and qualified Clerk of the City and Borough of Juneau, do hereby certify that the attached Resolution No. 2075, adopted at the Assembly meeting of the City and Borough of Juneau held on February 5, 2001, is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution adopted at said meeting and on file and of record.

In testimony whereof, and hereunto set my hand and the seal of said City and Borough of Juneau this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2001.

Laurie J. Sica

City & Borough Clerk